ADVENTURERS WARBAND V2.0
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GOLD, GOLD, GOLD!
GOLD, GOLD, GOLD!
GOLD, GOLD, GOLD!
LOVELY GOLD!
WONDERFUL GOLD!
It is a time of battle and magic, where Wizards and Warriors must fight for survival against implacable foes. It is also an age of adventure, where fame and fabulous wealth lie waiting for those brave (or stupid) enough to seek them. 

The Adventurers warband consist of people that like all treasure hunters are inspired by tales of fabulous riches: dragon hoards, age-old temples crammed with treasures, lost silver mines, and the gold of forgotten tombs. 

Choice of Warriors
An Adventurer Warband must include a minimum of 4 models. You have 500 Gold Crowns, which you can use to recruit your initial warband. The maximum number of warriors in the warband may never exceed 15. The maximum amount of Heroes in your warband is 6.

HEROES:
Wizard: Your warband may include a single Wizard.
Barbarian: Your warband may include a single Barbarian.
Dwarf: Your warband may include a single Dwarf.
Elf: Your warband may include a single Elf.
Imperial Noble: Your warband may include a single Noble.
Imperial Captain: Your warband may include a single Imperial Captain. The only way a warband can get an Imperial Captain Hero is when a Cannon Fodder gets promoted with the "Lad’s got Talent" result.

HENCHMEN:
Cannon Fodder: Your warband may include any number of Henchmen.

SPECIAL RULES:
Leader: The Adventurers warband has no fixed leader. The adventurers argue and squabble all the time with each other about all kinds of minor things like food and gold let alone that they can decide on their leader. Also, some adventurers are resentful to some of the other warband members being the leader.

When creating a warband mark each Hero (except the Imperial Captain) on the rooster sheet with a number between 1 and 5. As the Imperial Captain can never become the Leader there is always the chance that the warband will not have a leader for the next battle. Roll a D6 before each battle.

Dwarf: If the Dwarf is the Leader of the warband than the Elf is so insulted by this that he won’t stay within 6" of the Dwarf at any time and therefore cannot benefit from his Leadership. The Elf may join a combat the Dwarf is involved in. 


Elf: If the Elf is the Leader of the warband than the Dwarf is so insulted by this that he won’t stay within 6" of the Elf at any time and therefore cannot benefit from his Leadership. The Dwarf may join a combat the Elf is involved in.


Wizard: If the Wizard is the Leader of the warband than the Barbarian becomes so confused by the difficult commands of the Wizard that he won’t stay within 6" of the Wizard at any time and therefore cannot benefit from his Leadership. The Barbarian may join a combat the Wizard is involved in.


Barbarian: If the Barbarian is the Leader of the warband than the Wizard becomes so annoyed and irritated by his stupid commands that he won’t stay within 6" of the Barbarian at any time and therefore cannot benefit from his Leadership (see also the Barbarian’s "Dim-witted" rule). The Wizard may join a combat the Barbarian is involved in (Sigmar knows why).


Imperial Noble: As the Imperial Noble is a natural born leader nobody suffers from any negative effects towards any other adventurer in the warband.

Hired Swords
The warband has access to the following Hired Swords: Dwarf Trollslayer, Freelancer (no horse), Warlock, Duellist, Elf Ranger, Halfling Scout, Pitfighter, Tilean Marksman, Imperial Assassin

STARTING EXPERIENCE
Heroes start with 8 experience.
Cannon Fodder start with 0 experience.

	PRIVATE
Wizard Equipment List 

Hand-to-hand Combat Weapons
Staff 3 gc
Dagger 1st free/2gc
Spear 10 gc
Missile weapons
Sling 2 gc
Elf Equipment List
Hand-to-hand Combat Weapons
Axe 5 gc
Club, Mace or Hammer 3 gc
Dagger 1st free/2gc
Double Handed Weapon 15 gc
Flail 15 gc
Halberd 10 gc
Morning Star 15 gc
Sword 10 gc
Missile weapons
Bow 10 gc
Elf Bow 35 gc
Long Bow 15 gc
Armour
Buckler 5 gc
Light Armour 20 gc
Elven Cloak 100 gc
	Dwarf Equipment List 

Hand-to-hand Combat Weapons
Axe 5 gc
Club, Mace or Hammer 3 gc
Dagger 1st free/2gc
Double Handed Weapon 15 gc
Halberd 10 gc
Dwarf Axe 15 gc
Sword
Gromril Weapon 3x the cost
Missile weapons
Pistol 15 gc
Crossbow 25 gc
Armour
Light Armour 20 gc
Heavy Armour 50 gc
Imperial Noble Equipment List
Hand-to-hand Combat Weapons
Dagger 1st free/2gc
Sword 10 gc
Rapier 15gc
Swordbreaker 30gc
Missile weapons
Pistol 15 gc (30 gc for a brace)
Duelling Pistol 25 gc (50 gc for a brace)
Crossbow Pistol 35 gc
Armour
Buckler 5 gc
Helmet 10 gc
Light Armour 20 gc
Shield 5 gc
	Barbarian Equipment List 

Hand-to-hand Combat Weapons
Flail 15 gc
Double Handed Weapon 15 gc
Morning Star 15 gc
Cannon Fodder Equipment List
Hand-to-hand Combat Weapons
Axe 5 gc
Club, Mace or Hammer 3 gc
Dagger 1st free/2gc
Double Handed Weapon 15 gc
Flail 15 gc
Halberd 10 gc
Morning Star 15 gc
Spear 10 gc
Sword 10 gc
Missile weapons
Bow 10 gc
Crossbow 25 gc
Long Bow 15 gc
Short Bow 5 gc
Armour
Buckler 5 gc
Heavy Armour 50 gc
Helmet 10 gc
Light Armour 20 gc
Shield 5 gc


HEROES
The characters are the hardened veterans of your warband. They have been through many adventures, and were able to come out alive. 

0-1 Wizard
35 gold coins to hire

The Wizard hails from the cities of the Empire, the largest and most important of the realms of men. That Karak Azgal works as a magnet for wizard needs not to be told. Weapons and arcane items with magical powers are highly sought after by wizards, warlock and necromancers. The claims of these great magical powers have ensured that many wizards to join parties of fellow adventurers in search of Gold and Glory.

	PRIVATE
Profile
	M
	WS
	BS
	S
	T
	W
	I
	A
	Ld

	Wizard
	4
	2
	2
	3
	3
	1
	4
	1
	8


Weapons/Armour: Wizards may be equipped with weapons and armour from the Wizard Equipment list.

SPECIAL RULES
Wizard. Wizards are magicians and start with two random spells from the Lesser Magic spell list. See the magic section of your rulebook for details.

Wizard Skill Table
	PRIVATE

	Combat
	Shooting
	Academic
	Strength
	Speed

	Wizard
	
	
	X
	
	


0-1 Elf 
45 gold coins to hire

The Elf comes from the green woods of Loren where his kin spend their days hunting and making merry, protected from evil by the strange magic of their land. Elves are incredibly quick and agile, and they are also the best archers in the world. With their keen eyes and great hearing, Elfs are one of the most wanted hirelings on Karak Azgal. 

	PRIVATE
Profile
	M
	WS
	BS
	S
	T
	W
	I
	A
	Ld

	Elf Ranger
	5
	4
	4
	3
	3
	1
	5
	1
	8


Weapons/Armour: Elfs may be equipped with weapons and armour from the Ranger Equipment list.

SPECIAL RULES
Hatred.. The Elf hates Dark Elfs.

Seeker. A Ranger helps its warband when they are searching the dungeons for treasure. If the Ranger is not put out of action in the battle, you may modify one dice in the exploration sequence by +1/-1.

Elf Skill Table
	PRIVATE

	Combat
	Shooting
	Academic
	Strength
	Speed

	Elf Ranger
	
	X
	
	
	X


ELF SPECIAL SKILL TABLE
Elf Heroes may use the following Skill table instead of any of the standard Skill tables.

Fey. Any effect from a magical spell or a scroll will not affect the model on a D6 roll of 4+.

Chosen of the White Tower. The Elf has been trained in the martial art of the White Tower. This allows him to parry even if he is not armed with a buckler or sword. It can re-roll the parry if it is already armed in this way.

Fey Quickness. Same as TC12

0-1 Barbarian
40 gold crowns to hire

The Barbarian has travelled far from the savage north, a land of bitter cold and ferocious warriors. Barbarians are expert fighters, wandering the Old World for gold and just plain action, relying purely on their fighting skills, strength and toughness. They are drawn to Karak Azgal for the great riches to be found, but more so for the battles.

	PRIVATE
Profile
	M
	WS
	BS
	S
	T
	W
	I
	A
	Ld

	Barbarian
	4
	3
	3
	4
	4
	1
	3
	1
	10/7


Weapons/Armour: The Barbarian may be equipped with weapons from the Barbarian Equipment List. A Barbarian will never wear armour.

SPECIAL RULES
Frenzy. The Barbarian is subject to Frenzy.

Dim-witted. If the Barbarian is the warband’s leader than he has an effective Leadership of 7 for warband members within 6" and Rout tests.

Barbarian Skill Table
	PRIVATE

	Combat
	Shooting
	Academic
	Strength
	Speed

	Barbarian
	X
	
	
	X
	


BARBARIAN SPECIAL SKILLS
Barbarians may use the following skill list instead of the standard skill lists.

Hard to Kill. Barbarians are though, resilient warriors. When rolling on the injury chart, treat a roll of 5 as stunned. The Barbarian will only be taken out of action on a roll of 6.

Ferocious Charge. The Barbarian may double his attacks on the turn in which he charges. He will suffer a -1 to hit that turn.

Instinctive Warrior. The Barbarian is so used to his own Double Handed Weapon, that he is able to parry with this weapon. Use the Parry rules as normally with one sword, as described in your Rulebook.


0-1 Imperial Noble
30 gold crowns to hire

To the Imperial Noble going "on adventure" is the only worthwhile pastime. Deep inside he believes this is what he was born for: to take on every challenge, to run the gauntlet of life for better or for worse; never to turn your back on any other living thing, never let anything dishonorable stain your name, and always suck the marrow out of live. For as long as it lasts.

	PRIVATE
Profile
	M
	WS
	BS
	S
	T
	W
	I
	A
	Ld

	Imperial Noble
	4
	4
	3
	3
	3
	1
	3
	1
	8


Weapons/Armour: The Imperial Noble may be equipped with weapons from the Imperial Noble Equipment List.

SPECIAL RULES
Honourable. The Imperial Noble will never attack an opponent that is Knocked Down or Stunned.

Family Heirloom. The Family Heirloom is a special sword or pistol that has been in the family for a long time. When creating the warband roll a D6 to see what its power is:

1-2 Noble may re-roll first failed Psychology test during a battle.

3-4 Noble causes Fear in Orcs & Goblins and Skaven.

5-6 Noble may re-roll one die during a battle.

Imperial Noble Skill Table
	PRIVATE

	Combat
	Shooting
	Academic
	Strength
	Speed

	Noble
	X
	X
	X
	X
	X


NOBLE SPECIAL SKILL TABLE
The Noble may use the following Skill table instead of any of the standard Skill tables.

Trading Flair. With his usual flair and smooth talking The Noble is an expert in bargaining with the local tradesmen. He frequently manages to cut the process down, and they are always prepared to take an extra look in their storage room to see whether a certain item is available or not. The Noble can re-roll one die when searching for rare goods. In addition, the Imperial Noble gets a –2D6 gc discount on single item he buys on a roll of 5+ on a D6 after each battle.

Taunt. As a Noble he is trained in the Art of Obnoxiousness. The Noble can taunt one opponent within 10". That opponent must pass a Leadership test or he must charge the Noble - even if he is out of his charge range.

0-1 Dwarf
30 gold crowns to hire

The Dwarf is drawn by the gold lust for which his race is famous. Dwarfs are grim and rather abrupt, but they are good fighters and loyal friends who remember debts of gratitude as readily as debts of coin.

	PRIVATE
Profile
	M
	WS
	BS
	S
	T
	W
	I
	A
	Ld

	Dwarf
	3
	4
	3
	3
	4
	1
	2
	1
	9


Weapons/Armour: The Dwarf may be equipped with weapons from the Dwarf Equipment List.

SPECIAL RULES
Hard to Kill. See Mordheim rulebook page 151.

Hard Head. See Mordheim rulebook page 151.

Dwarf Skill Table
	PRIVATE

	Combat
	Shooting
	Academic
	Strength
	Speed

	Dwarf
	X
	
	
	X
	


DWARF SPECIAL SKILL TABLE
Dwarf may use the following Skill table instead of any of the standard Skill tables.

Magic Resistant. I don't believe in magic! Any effect from a magical spell or a scroll will not affect the Dwarf on a D6 roll of 4+.
Ferocious Charge. See Mordheim rulebook page 151.
Monster Slayer. See Mordheim rulebook page 151.
Berserker. See Mordheim rulebook page 151.


0-1 Imperial Captain
Imperial Captains are very capable fighters and almost heroes in their own right. The warband may never have more than one Imperial Captain in its service at any one time. See "Mixed Bunch" rule below.

HENCHMEN
Cannon Fodder

 25 gold crowns to hire.

Cannon Fodder are the younger warband members, eager to see their first battle and to prove their worth. These hang around the bigger groups hoping to get a chance to join up with a warband and maybe become professional Imperial soldiers in the future. 

	PRIVATE
Profile
	M
	WS
	BS
	S
	T
	W
	I
	A
	Ld

	Cannon Fodder
	4
	3
	3
	3
	3
	1
	3
	1
	7


Weapons/Armour: Cannon Fodder may be equipped with weapons and armour from the Cannon Fodder Equipment list.

SPECIAL RULES
Mixed Bunch. When one of the Cannon Fodder gets the "Lad’s got Talent" result than he will become an Imperial Captain. He can pick two skills from any of the Adventurers skill tables but not the special ones. The Imperial Captain uses the Cannon Fodder equipment list.
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